COUNTY OF ERIE
MARK C. POLONCARZ

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA CounTy EXECUTIVE
COUNTY ATTORNEY

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

MEMORANDUM

TO: Karen McCarthy, Clerk, Erie County Legislature
FROM: Michelle M. Parker, First Assistant County Attorney
DATE: November 7, 2016
RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEREMY C. TOTH.
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

Ms. McCarthy:

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find seven (7) new claims brought against the County of

Erie. The claims are as follows;:
Claim Name

Rena Lombardo — Teamsters v. Howard, et al.

Selma Even v. Buffalo & Erie County Public Library, et al.

Reeseie Nash v. ECSO

Chris Sawyers a/k/a Chris Fewel v. Frank Sedita, III
Robert Nolan v. COE, et al.

Reeseie Nash v. ECCF, et al.

Scott Harmon v. COE, etal.

MMP:dld
Attachments
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

CoUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
October 18, 2016

Ms, Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name: Lombardo, Rena - Teamsters v.
Howard, et al. o/b/o Lombardo, Rena

Document Received: Verified Petition

Name of Claimant: Teamsters Local 264
o/b/o Rena Lombardo
35 Tyrol Drive

Cheektowaga, New York 14227

Claimant's attorney: Terry M. Sugrue, Esq.
Law Offices of Terry M. Sugrue &
Associates, LLP
135 Delaware Avenue, Suite 410
Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

" Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld

Enc.
Comm. 22D-4
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'NYSCEF DOC. NO, 5

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/07/20L¢

STATE OF NEW YORK :
SUPREME CQURT : COUNTY OF ERI

In the Matter of the Application of

BRIAN DICKMAN, as President of
Teamsters Local 264 of the

International Brotherhood of ‘ NOTICE OF PETITION
Teamsters,
Petitioner,
Index No.
agailnst .
TIMOTHY B. HOWARD, as Sheriff Assigned Justice:

of the County of Erie, State of
New York; MARK C. POLONCARZ,

as County Executive of the County
of Erie; COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK:

Respondents.

"To Confirm An Arbitration Award
Pursuant To CPLR § 7510

MOTION BY: : LAW OFFICES OF TERRY M. SUGRUE &
ASSOCIATES, LLP (Terry M. Sugrue, Esq.)
Attorneys for Petitioner Brian Dickman.

DATE, TIME, AND

PLACE OF HEARING
Supreme Court, Part

Buffalo, New York

' SUPPORTING PAPERS : Verified Petition and accompanying
. : materials.
RELIEF REQUESTED H A Judgment and Order granting the

Verified Petition, confirming the
underlying arbitration award pursuant to
CPLR Article 75, directing Respondents
to reinstate Rena Lombardo with back-pay
(in accordance with the arbitration
award) at 9% per annum, together with
costs and disbursements, and such
further relief as this Court deems just,
proper and equitable.

Comm. 22D-4
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GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

RESPONDING PAPERS

DATED

CPLR Article 75 and related decisional
law.

If any, are required to be served no
later than seven (7) days priecr to the
return date of this petition, in
accordance with CPLR §403(b).

Buffalo, New York
October 7, 2016

=y

LAW @FFICES OF TERRY M. SUGRUE
- & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Terry M. Sugrue, Esdg.

Jessica M. Peraza, of counsel

Attorneys for Petitioner

Brian Dickman

135 Delaware Ave., Suite 410

Buffalo, New York 14202

Telephone: (716) 856-0277

Facsimile: (716) 843-8698

Comm. 22D-4
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NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 1G/07/2016
STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE
; In the Matter of the Application of
BRIAN DICKMAN, as President of
? Teamsters Local 264 of the '
§ International Brotherhood of VERIFIED PETITION
! Teamsters,
Petitioner,
i Index No.
; against
i TIMOTHY B. HOWARD, as Sheriff Asgigned Justice:
of the County of Erie, State of
New York; MARK C. POLONCARZ,
as County Executive of the County
of Erie; COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK;
Respondents.
.To Confirm An Arbitration Award
Pursuant To CPLR § 7510
PETITIONER, BRIAN DICKMAN, as President of Teamsters Local 264
of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters (“Local 264v), by his
attorneys, Law Offices of Terry M. 3Sugrue & Associates, LLP,
allegeg as follows:

1. Petitioner BRIAN DICKMAN is the President of Local
264, an employee organization within the meaning of Article 14 of
the New York Civil Service Law.

2. Respondent TIMOTHY B. HOWARD is Sheriff of - the
County of Erie, State of New York and is a local officer within the
meaning of the New York Public Officers Law. '

3. Respondent MARK C. POLONCARZ is County Executive of
the County of Erie, New York and is a local officer within the
meaning of the New York Public Officers Law.

Comm. 22D-4
Page 5 of 47



4. Respondent COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK (“County”), is
a municipal corporation located in the County of Erie, State of New
York. .

5. Respondent COUNTY OF ERIE and Respondent TIMOTHY B.
HOWARD are joint employers and are public employers within the
meaning of Section 201(6) (a) of the New York Civil Service Law.

6. Petitioner Teamsters Local 264 and Respondents
Sheriff and County are parties to a collective bargaining agreement
{*cha”) which expires by its terms on December 31, 2016. A true and
‘accurate copy of the cba is appended hereto as Exhibit “A”.

7. On June 26, 2015, a grievance was filed by Local 264
on behalf of a bargaining-unit member, Rena Lombardo, whose
employment with the Erie County Sheriff’s Office was terminated on
June 25, 2015 for alleged misconduct. A true and accurate copy of
the grievance is appended heretc as Exhibit “B”.

8. Article 22 of the cba, entitled “DISCIPLINE AND
DISCHARGE”, sets forth the procedure and standards for disciplinary

action. It provides, in relevant part, as follows:

SECTION 22.2:

b} Discipline shall be imposed only for just cause.
Where the Sheriff or his designee imposes...
dismissal from service, a notice of such discipline
shall be made in writing served personally or by
registered or certified mail upon the employee.
Such notice =shall contain the reasons for such
discipline and the penalty imposed...

d) The notice of discipline may be the subject of a
disciplinary grievance...

Comm. 22D-4
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q) A disciplinary Arbitrator shall confine himself to
determination of guilt or innocense and the
appropriateness of proposed penalties.
Disciplinary Arbitrators shall neither add,
subtract from nor modify the provisions of this
Agreement. The decision or award of the Arbitrator
shall be final and binding on both parties.

(See, Exhibit A, pg. 33).

9. In all respects Teamsters Local 264 followed the
disciplinary grievance procedural requirements contained in the
cba. The grievance was not resolved at the initial steps of the
grievance procedure, and so it was submitted to arbitration before
Arbitrator Robert J. Rabin.

10. 2An arbitration relating to the above-referenced
grievance took place on March 17, 2016, before Arhitrator Robert J.
Rabin,

11, The issue submitted by the parties to be decided by
Arbitrator Rabin was:

Was the grievant, Rena Lombardo, terminated for just
cauge? If not, what shall be the remedy?

12. During the arbitration proceeding before Arbitrator
Rabin, both parties were afforded a full opportunity to adduce
evidence, cross-—examine witnesses, and make argument in support of
their respective positions. Following the hearing each party
submitted a post-hearing brief.

13. Arbitrator Rabin rendered his Opinion and Award, in
writing, signed and affirmed on August 11, 2016. The award was
issued and a hard copy wasg received by the parties on or about
September 6, 2016. A true and accurate copy of the Opinion and

Award is appended hereto as Exhibit “C”.

Comm. 22D-4
Page 7 of 47
3 0f 6



14. 1In deciding the issues submitted to him, Arbitrator
Rabin held that the discharge of the grievant was not for just
cause.

15. Arbitrator Rabin reasoned that although the grievant
was gquilty of bringing her cell phone into a secure area, the act
was unintentional, and therefore the penalty imposed was not
appropriate under the ¢ircumstances.

16. BSpecifically, Arbitrator Rabin reasoned that
offenses that “warrant immediate termination usually have an
element of intent, such as fighting, stealing, bringing drugs to
the workplace, or insubordination.” Not only was Ms. Lombardo’s
action was unintentional, but it brought no realistic chance of
narm under the circumstances. Based on that and her positive work
evaluations, Arbitrator Rabin determined that termination was not
appropriate.

17. As a remedy, Arbitrator Rabin’s award converted the
grievant’s discharge to a six (6) month suspension without pay.
Moreover, Arbitrator Rabin directed the Jjoint employers to
reinstate the grievant to the employ of the Sheriff, at her former
position as Deputy Sheriff, with back pay to make her whole from
the periocd beginning six (6) months after her termination until the
date of her reinstatement.

18. To date the Respondents have reinstated Deputy
Lombard, but have failed to comply with the portion of the

arbitrator’s award concerning back pay.

Comm. 22D-4
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19, Less than one (l) year has expired since the date of
the delivery of the award by the arbitrator to the parties.
20. No prior application has been made for the relief

requested in this verified petition.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that a judgment
‘and order be rendered pursuant to Section 7510 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules confirming the August 11, 2016 Opinion and
Award of Arbitrator Robert J, Rabin; that the Respoﬂdents be
directed to reinstate Rena Lombarde to the position of Deputy
Sheriff, with back-pay in accordance with the Arbitration Award of
Robert J. Rabin, together with interest at 9% per annum, that
Petitioner be allowed the costs and disbursements incurred in the
making of this petition to confirm; and that the Petitioner have

such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and

proper.

Dated: Buffalo, New York
Cctober 6, 2016
Yours, etc.

LAW OFFICES OF TERRY M. SUGRUE
& ASSQOCIATES, LLP

Terry M. Sugrue, Esqg.

Jessica M. Peraza, of Counsel
Attorneys for Petitioner

135 Delaware Avenue, Suite 410
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 8560-0277

Comm. 22D-4
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK B
COUNTY OF ERIE ?gss"

BRIAN DICKMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says that: ‘

Deponent. is the President of Teamsters Local 264 of the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters; that deponent has read the
foregoing VERIFIED PETITION and knows the contents therxeof; and the
same 1s true to deponents own knowledge; except as to matters
therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief; and that
as to those matters deponent believes them to be true.

g£@22;¢z Aﬁ%&%%é;a-'”

BRIAN DICKMAN

Sworn to before me this
5 day of October, 2016.

anece Ofg%, " e
ary Publi, St
o OYIW iole mtg of New York

S StaTo Bunils Qi y s o 9?4? -
Y My Gommission Explrg / /
f 7
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

October 19, 2016

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Even, Selma R. v. Buffalo & Erie County
Public Library and County of Erie
(Lancaster Library)

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Selma R. Even
272 Crandon Boulevard

Cheektowaga, New York 14225

Claimant's attorney: Lawrence A. Perot, Esq.
Nicholas, Perot, Smith, Bernhardt & Zosh
12364 Main Road
Akron, New York 14001

Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By: / )/K_/\(/M_/&L Q/K/A_
Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.

Comm. 22D-4
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In the Matter of the Claim of
SELMA R. EVEN,

NOTICE OF CLAIM
Claimant, PURSUANT TO GENERAL
MUNICIPAL LAW §50-e
VS.
BUFFALO AND ERIE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, INC. and
COUNTY OF ERIE

TO: Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, Inc.
Mary Jean Jakubowski, Director
1 Lafayette Square
Buffalo, New York 14203

Erie County Clerk’s Office

Christopher L. Jacobs, Erie County Clerk
92 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Erie County Attorney

Michael A. Siragusa, Esq.

Department of Law

Edward A. Rath County Office Building

95 Franklin Street, Rm. 1634

Buffalo, New York 14202

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that SELMA R. EVEN hereby claims and demands from the
Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, Inc. and the County of Erie damages for personal
injuries sustained by her by reason of the wrongful, negligent, and careless acts and
omissions to act by the Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, Inc. and the County of Erie,
their agents, employees, and/or servants either jointly or severally together with the Town of
Lancaster, its agents, employees, and/or servants, and in support thereof the claimant states

as follows:

This paper received at the

1. That the claimant, SELMA R. EVEN, resides at 272 Crandon Boulevard in the
Town of Cheektowaga, County of Erie and State of New York.

2. That the name and post office address of the claimant's attorneys are as follows:
Nicholas, Perot, Smith, Bernhardt & Zosh, P.C., 12364 Main Road, P.O. Box 176, Akron, New

York 14001.

3. Thatthis is a claim for bodily injuries and other damages arising out of the tortious
conduct by the Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, Inc. and the County of Erie, their
agents, employees, and/or servants, and/or the Town of Lancaster, its agents, employees,

Comm. 22D-4
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and/or servants either jointly or severally.

4. That the time of the happening of the occurrence which resulted in injuries to the
claimant was approximately 1:15 - 1:45 p.m. on Saturday, August 6, 2016 at the Buffalo and
Erie County Public Library, Inc. compiex known locally as the “Lancaster Library” located at
5466 Broadway in the Town of Lancaster, County of Erie, and State of New York.

5. That upon information and belief, the claim of SELMA R. EVEN arose in the
following manner: that while SELMA R. EVEN was legally on the subject premises she was
caused to fall to the ground, sustaining certain injuries as hereinafter specified by reason of
the dangerous and defective condition of the premises including a malfunctioning elevator.

6. That as a result of the fall, the claimant sustained the following injuries: fractured
nose, contusions, biack eyes, abrasions, musculoligamentous injury of the mid and lower back
and, upon information and belief, the claimant has incurred substantial medical expenses.

7. That this notice is made and served on behalf of SELMA R, EVEN in compliance
with the provisions of §50-e of the General Municipal Law and such other laws and statutes as
are in these cases made and provided for.

YOU WILL TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the claimant demands payment of the claim
and unless the claim is paid within a reasonable time it is the intention of the claimant to
commence an action against the Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, Inc., County of Erie,
and Town of Lancaster.

DATED: Akron, New York
Octoter 7 , 2016

q
Attomeéys for Claimant - Selma R. Even
64 Main Road - P.QO. Box 176
Akron, New York 14001
(716) 542-5413 k m
n

yd
elma R Eve

Comm. 22D-4
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STATE OF NEW YORK INDIVIDUAL
COUNTY OF ERIE VERIFICATION

Selma R. Even, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the claimant in the
within action; that deponent has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents
thereof, that the same is true to deponent’s own knowledge, except as to the matters therein
statebd to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters deponent believes
it to be true.

Sl @ o

Selma R. Even
‘it

Sworn to before me this

Comm. 22D-4
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
ERIE CounTy ATTORNEY

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms, McCarthy:

MARK C. POLONCARZ

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEREMY C, ToTH
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

CouNTY ExEcuTIvE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

October 20, 2016

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on J une 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name:

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Claimant's attorney:

Reeseie Nash v. Erie County Sheriffs
Office

Order to Show Cause

Reeseie Nash

#49658

Erie County Correctiona] Facility
11581 Walden Avenue

Alden. New York 14004

Claimant is proceeding pro se.

Should you have any questions, please call.

MMP:did

Enc.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

.fw-{/(;t f‘*«f’ ’L

Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

Comm. 22D-4
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ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
11581 WALDEN AVENUE + ALDEN, NEW YORK 14004
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‘ Notary Public, State of New York
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My Cornmission Expires Dec2s; AT = C omm. 22 D_ 4

Paget6of 47—



1

State of New York
County of Erie

Affidavit in support of

In the matter of the application of
order to show cause

Reazsee T. Nosh ¥ AQ5%

Petitioner  Index # X- Zg\b-Opo\M (o
" D ECE
Erie ookl Sheritls Depprbiant JMD VE
Re'spondent 0CT 03 2018 '
for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of ERIE COUNTY \//M
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

State of New York )
County of Erie ) SS:
)

L= S
1, ?\ eesere €. \\&0\6‘(‘\ A9 v IR , being duly swom, depose and

say that:
I am the Petitioner I the above-entitled proceeding.

I make this affidavit in support of my annexed application for an Order to show cause to
prosecute the attached petition pursuant to Article 78 of the New York. Civil Practice Laws and
Rules which challenges: Arb J‘Fw‘\f and Capncmub den;af o access +o lcuo
enforcerant Dmmr/oqw\l ‘o i:t\e Crieninal ChO-FO\EfD 0.09\05¥ 1ts
tmp\oL\ce for asa, H— 10 Copceal and enwumgf Such Parﬁowna.nce,

The facts surrounding this Petition are as follows On ?‘25\”-9 ofter On S,\—mp Hearch, |

officer Yo did Dh\hlfﬂ\\lj Strike me Sederal Yimes wWidh his rards

(el boots (‘aumm \neadathes, nose, pleed |, dizziness 5weumq yTeete \ooe, | e

e Yime V&C\\‘L& oncl WLV—/ Saow ld.D_T vally! L) side™ 11\,,5 wnoident owtoe
OFtey Q\\mg vocial mecﬁm\tk\ o - dieeiplinany \necu*mg \)un ngy Whe. bm&"ﬂ

he Staled devernt Fimes ™ Do wnite Lives Madter " in Questien form

Jn retalickvn, (2) misbehavior Teports were drawn and  Admin ﬁamrﬁdﬁf

Jritn to push and keep Concluct 6f  Offrcer Queay From Poprpgdiom dF%7 bthers.,




Petitionier seeks to proceed by Order to Show Cause rather that by Notice of Petition because:
Ribioner Cannot_obtain, (ot dates 4o oo ardpr{/dflﬁx deadlines .

Petitioner, being incarcerated at the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden Avenue,
Town of Alden, County of Erie, also cannot effect personal service of the within papers and

respectfully requests that timely service by U. S. mail be deemed sufficient.

Petitioner designates Erie County as the place of venue.
No previous application for the relief sought herein has been made,
I have moved by the annexed affidavit for a waiver of filing fees.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays that this Court enter an order directing Respondent to
show cause why a judgment should not be made and entered pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil

Practice Law and Rules, and granting such other relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Date: 71\\_[6\(}],\%‘\[‘ BOH‘ ZD)LQ

Signature, Petitio
11581 Walden Avenue

Alden, New York 14004
: s = M AR
Reeceie © . ST AN Sworn to before me on

oD %@ this 36—}'!«\ day of
Ar;fg; KA , 20 (&
E— T

CHRISTOPHER T. COUGHLIN .
No. 01COB294898 Notary Public
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County v
My Commission Expires Dec. 23, 2024,

Comm. 22Dﬁ‘\
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VERIFICATION

~ In the matter of the application of

Resme € 1 e
Petitioner
-v_.
EP-[E,QQJM M%:!ﬂgﬁfﬁ SHD
Respondent

for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

- . Ij' . .
X, Keese e T ‘\&Q\ S Aq Lo 58 » the above named Petitioner,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that the contents of the foregoing petition are well known to
him/ker, and that same is true to histher own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on

information and belief, and as to those matters e believes it to be true.

Dated: i‘gg{ua{— é@ﬁ 200/'[0

) Qﬁf

Signature, Petitloner Pro Se

7 ) ’\(
/7!898!? £ . Naidh

Print Name voj P@i@r :
M- : Sworn to before me this 30+L(

day of /903305-?- ,20 [6

CHRISTOPHER T. COUGHLIN é_\_’ ..7———- d—

No. 01C06294898
Notary Puslic, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County
My Gommission Expires Dec. 23, 20,[7

Signature, Notary Public

b 71
Comm. 22D-4
Page 19 of 47



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ORI# NY 0140157
REESEIE E. NASH, #49658
Petitioner, ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE
-.VS_
Index No.
[-2016-000146
ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF
Respondent.

SUPREME COURT, ERIE COUNTY

HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO, JUSTICE PRESIDING

APPEARANCES: .
Petitioner, Pro Se
REESEIE E. NASH, #49658

This ex parte matter was referred to my attention at a Term of the Supreme Court,
Erie County.

Upon the reading of the petition for relief pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules, sworn to on August 30, 2016, with accompanying exhibits, and it appearing that the
above referenced petitioner, REESEIE E. NASH, a sentenced inmate, having made application

pursuant to section 1101(f) of the CPLR, seeking poor person status and requesting a reduced filing

fee,

Comm. 22D-4
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LET RESPONDENT SHOW CAUSE at a Special Term of the Supreme Court to
be held in and for the County of Erie on NOVEMBER 16, 2016 before the
HON. JOHN MICHALSKI, Acting Justice of the Supreme Court, in Part 18 at 25 Delaware
Avenue, Buffalo, New York, WHY the relief requested in the Petition should not be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that Thomas Diina, Superintendent of the Erie County
Correctional Facility in Alden, New York where petitioner is now confined will produce the body
of REESEIE E. NASH only if the court submits a letter to the superintendent ordering the
production of the petitioner; and it is further

ORDERED that since the petitioner lacks sufficient means to pay the full filing fee
ordinarily required in the prosecutjon of an action pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR, the
petitioner’s application for reduced filing fee is hereby granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner will be permitted to pay a reduced filing fee of fifteen
dollars ($15.00) to proceed with this action. This fee shall be assessed against the petitioner as an
outstanding obligation and collected by the facility in which the petitioner is lodged; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner is not required to make an initial payment of a portion
of the reduced filing fee and any interim or final judgment or order entered in this matter shall be
filed by the county clerk whether or not any portion of said reduced filing fee has been paid; and it
is further

ORDERED that in the event the petitioner should receive an unfavorable decision,

said petitioner is hereby granted poor person relief’ pursuant to Article 11 of the Civil Practice Law

Comm. 22D-4
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and Rules for the limited purpose of filing a Notice of Appeal in the Erie County Clerk's Office
without paying the fee required by CPLR 8022(a); and it is further

ORDERED that a waiver of fees for service by publication, for Stenographic
transcripts, or for any other cost or fee related to this proceeding in this Court shall only be granted
upon a separate application to the Court, on notice to the County Attorney of Erie County, pursuant
to CPLR 1101, showing the need therefor; and it is further

ORDERED that service of a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause,
the petition and any supportiﬁg papers by ordinary First-Class Mail upon the named respondent, Erie
County Sheriff on or before October 19, 2016 be deemed adequate. In addition, the petitioner, on

or before said date, shall similarly serve the Erie County Attorney, 95 Franklin Street, Room 1634,

Buffalo, New York; and it is further

ORDERED that it shall be the responsibility of the party seeking an extension
of time to serve papers or seeking an adjournment of this matter to make such request for an
extension of time or an adjournment to Acting Justice Michalski, and any party receiving an
adjournment shall notify the other party or parties of said adjourned date; and it is further

ORDERED that it is the petitioner’s responsibility to:

(a) Serve a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause, the petition
and any supporting papers as authorized above or by personal service. The reduction of the filing
fee herein does not authorize court personnel to provide photo-reproduction services, nor service of
papers on behalf of a pro se litigant, as these services are not statutorily authorized under a grant of
poor person relief (CPLR 1102).

(b) Submit the original proof of service to the chambers of the

3
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Hoh. John Michaiski, 25 Delaware Avenue-Third Floor, Buffalo, New York 14202 at least eight
(8) days prior to the return date; and it is further

ORDERED that a copy of any answer or response shall be served upon the petitioner
not less than five (5) days before the return date. The original of any such answer or response is to
be delivered to the chambers of Acting Justice Michalski not less than three (3) days prior to said

return date,

DATED: Buffalo, New York
September , 2016

HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO
Justice of the Supreme Court

GRANTED:
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE JErReMY C, TOTH

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

October 21, 2016

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Sawyer, Chris a/k/a Chris Fewel v.
Frank Sedita, IIT

Document Received: Notice of motion date from Supreme
Court

Name of Claimant: Chris Sawyer
a/k/a Chris Fewel

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By_if (NI N2 ﬂ«/c_m

Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.
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SUPREME COURT CHAMBERS
STATE OF NEW YORK
BUFFALO, NY 14202

Phone: 716-845-3372 B Fax: 716-845-5160

CHAMBERS OF ' PETER J. CROTTY
TIMOTHY J. DRURY CONFIDENTIAL LAW CLERK
Justice

October 17, 2016

VIA U.S. POSTAL

Erie County Department of Law
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, NY 14202

Chris Sawyer - Prose
#06-B-1371
Wende Correctional Facility
3040 Wende Road
Alden, NY 14004
RE: Sawyer, Chris AKA Chris Fewel vs. Frank Sedita, 111
Index No.: 806268/2016
Counselors:

Please be advised that this Court has scheduled a motion tb be heard in the above referenced

matter in Justice Drury’s Chambers, Part 8, First Floor, 25 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York on
the date of: : :

Tuesday, November 29, 2016 at 2:00pm

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
Jamila Lee
il E @ E ﬂ M E Secretary to Hon. Timothy J. Drury, J.S.C.

0CT 202016 L

ERIE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

25 Delaware Avenue, First Floor, Part 8, Buffalo, NY 14202 Comm. 22D-4
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MARK C. POLONCARZ

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEREMY C. TOTH

October 27, 2016

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name;:

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Claimant's attorney:

Nolan, Robert v. County of Erie and
Department of Public Works -
Highways

Notice of Claim

Robert Nolan
6769 Tuscany Lane
East Amherst, New York 14051

Timothy G. O'Connell
Gelber & O'Connell, LLC
6512 Main Street
Ambherst, New York 14221

Should you have any questions, please call.

MMP:dld
Enc.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

)
; o L
By: ,,/ ) \/\ C L/\A/{/{"\ 7 C"_LVJ( £ T
Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney
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This paper received at the
Erie $ At‘torne s Office
[\’f_&\!ﬁ n
theDH day of Cq\ ,20] G
%@\M@/pm

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM: >
Asistant Counly Attorney
ROBERT NOLAN
6769 Tuscany Lane
East Amherst, New York 14051
NOTICE OF CLAIM

Claimant,

V.

THE COUNTY OF ERIE
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, New York 14202

THE COUNTY OF ERIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

95 Franklin Street, 14" Floor

Buffalo, New York 14202,

Respondents.

TO: THE COUNTY OF-ERIE:
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, New York 14202

TO: THE COUNTY OF ERIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
95 Franklin Street, 14" Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

SIRS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the undersigned, ROBERT NOLAN, by and
through his Attorneys, GELBER & O’CONNELL, LLC, claims damages and pain and
suffering sustained by reason of the wrongful, negligent, and careless acts, andf/or
omissions of the Respondents, THE COUNTY OF ERIE and THE COUNTY OF ERIE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, their agents,
servants and/or employees and in support thereof, Claimant states:
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. The Claimant, ROBERT NOLAN, resides at 6769 Tuscany Lane in the Town of
East Amherst, County of Erie, and State of New York.

. The name and post office address of Claimant's Attorneys are GELBER &
O’CONNELL, LLC, 6512 Main Street, Amherst, New York, 14221, Attorneys of
record for said Claimant, ROBERT NOLAN.

. Upon information and belief, the date of the happening of the collision in which
serious injuries were sustained, and the time at which such claim arose, is
August 5, 2016, at approximately 5:18 p.m.

. Upon information and belief, the place of said collision resulting in the injuries
hereinafter alleged was at and/or near 1065 Wherle Drive at its intersection with
South Cayuga Road in the Town of Amherst, County of Erie, and State of New
York. (Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Police Accident Report.)

. Upon information and belief, the claim of said Claimant, ROBERT NOLAN, arose
in the following manner. On or about the 5" day of August, 2016, Claimant was
traveling westbound on Wherle Drive when his motorcycle’s tire encountered a
defect in the roadway, which caused Claimant to lose control of his motorcycle,
he was thrown from his motorcycle, and he struck the pavement. Claimant was
caused to sustain permanent and severe injuries and other damages as a resuit.
(Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” are Photographs of the Concerned Roadway
Defect.)

. The said collision was caused by the wrongful, careless, reckless, and negligent
acts and/or omissions of Respondents, THE COUNTY OF ERIE and THE
COUNTY OF ERIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS, their agents, servants, and/or employees, who, acting In the course
and scope of their employment, failed to protect Claimant and failed to provide
for his safety while operating his motorcycle on a public roadway by failing to
timely, properly, and safely cure defects in the roadway; failed to timely, properly,
and safely enact and/or engage in the regular maintenance of the roadway on
the subject roadway; caused and/or created a dangerous and hazardous
condition, which led to the injuries and damages sustained by Claimant; and
were otherwise wrongful, careless, reckless, and/or negligent.

. The acts and/or omissions of Respondent foreseeably subjected Claimant to the
collision and the injuries and damages of the nature described herein and caused
and/or created the condition, which gave rise to the collision and Claimant's
injuries and damages. As a result of the subject collision, Claimant, ROBERT
NOLAN, sustained serious injuries, which include, but are not limited to: Three
(3) fractured ribs on the left side of Claimant's body, as weil as hyper-extended
digits and thumb on Claimant's right hand. The full extent of Claimant's injuries
is not yet presently known. Said injuries have and continue to cause Claimant to
expend money for medical treatment and rehabilitation. Claimant further has, is

2
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continuing to, and will continue to suffer from extensive econamic damage as a
result of his rehabilitation and ongoing disability including, but not limited to, loss
of income and loss of business opportunities.

8. This NOTICE OF CLAIM is made and served on behaif of Claimant, ROBERT
NOLAN, in compliance with the provision of 50-E of the General Municipal Law
and such other laws and stafutes as are in the case made and provided. You will
take further notice that Claimant, ROBERT NOLAN, demands payment of said
claim, and unless said claim is paid in a reasonable time, it is the intention of
Claimant to commence suit against Respondents, THE COUNTY OF ERIE and
THE COUNTY OF ERIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF

V.

‘ROBERT NOLAN

Dated: Amherst, New York
QOctober 18, 2016
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss:

TOWN OF A bdt™ )

ROBERT NOLAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the Claimant
in the foregoing action; that he has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the
contents thereof; that the same is true to his knowledge, except as to those matters
alleged to be upon information and belief, and as to those matters, he believes them fo

be true.

ROBERT NOLAN

Subscribed and sworn tcwffore me
this 2 day of __ (DC¥ jhuy 2016,

=57

NOTARY PUBLIC"

TIMOTHY G. O'CONNELL
Notary Pubilc, State of New York

Quaiified in Erie Coun
Comnission Expires April sz 9"‘7/ ‘P
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ ’
COUNTY EXECUTIVE Jeremy €. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

October 27, 2016

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Nash, Reeseie v. NYS Parole, NYS
DOCCS and Erie County Correctional
Facility

Document Received: Order to Show Cause

Name of Claimant: Reeseie Nash
#49658

Erie County Correctional Facility
11581 Walden Avenue
Alden. New York 14004
Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.
Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

D

By: J.."" ]/L/l‘ (,/u///& [M‘Z\_,
Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
REESEIE E. NASH, #49658

Petitioner,
~V§-

TINA M. STANFORD, CHAIRWOMAN,
NEW YORK BOARD OF PAROLE,

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, ACTING COMMISSIONER,

NYS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

THOMAS DIINA, SUPERINTENDENT,

ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY »—

Respondents,

SUPREME COURT, ERIE COUNTY
HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO, JUSTICE PRESIDING
APPEARANCES:

Petitioner, Pro Se
REESEIE E. NASH, #49658

ORI# NY 014015J

"~ ORDER TO

SHOW CAUSE

This ex parte matter was referred to my attention at a Term of the Supreme Coust,

Erje County.

Upon the reading of the petition for relief pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice

Law and Rules, swomn to on July 6, 2016, with accompanying exhibits, and it appearing that the

above referenced petitioner, REESEIE E. NASH, a sentenced inmate, having made application

pursuant to section 1101(f) of the CPLR, seeking poor person status and requesting a reduced filing

fee,
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LET RESPONDENTS SHOW CAUSE at a Special Term of th'e Supreme Court
to be held in and for the County of Erie on NOVEMBER 9, 2016 before the
HON. RUSSELL P. BUSCAGLIA, Acting Justice of the Supreme Court, in Part 14 at 25 Delaware
Avenue, Buffalo, New York, WHY the relief requested in the Petition should not be granted.

* IT IS ORDERED that Thomas Diina, Sﬁ;;erintendent of the Erie Countsr

Correctional Facility in Alden, New York where petitioner is now confined will produce the body
of REESEIE E. NASH only if the court submits a letter to the superintendent ordering the
production of the petitioner; and it is further

ORDERED that since the petitioner lacks sufficient means to pay the full filing fee
ordinarily required in the prosecution of an action pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR, the
petitioner’s application for reduced filing fee is hereby granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner wili be permitted to pay a reduced filing fee of fifteen
dollars ($15.00)to proceed with this action. This fee shall be assessed against the petitioner as an
outstanding obligation and collected by the facility in which the petitioner is lodged; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner is not required to make an initial payment of a portion
of the reduced filing fee and any interim or final judgment or order entered in this matter shall be
filed by the county clerk whether or not an)} portion of said reduced filing fee has been paid; and it
is further

ORDERED that in the event the petitioner should receive an unfavorable decision,

said petitioner is hereby granted poor person relief pursuant to Article 11 of the Civil Practice Law
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anf;'l Rules for the limited purpose of filing a Noticg of Appeal in the Erie County Clerk's Office
without paying the fee required by CPLR 80i2(a); and it is further

ORDERED that a waiver of fees for service by publication, for stenographic
transcripts, or for any other cost or fee related to this proceeding in this Court shall only be granted
upon a separate application to the Court, on notice to the County Attorney of Erie County, pursuant
* to CPLR 1101, showing the need therefor; and it is further

ORDERED that there will be no appointment of counsel to assjst the petitioner in - -
the prosecution of his Article 78 proceeding. While CPLR §1102(a) " . . . permits the assignment
of counsel where leave has been granted to.praceed as.a poor. person.... ft]he scope of that authority—-
does not extend fo direct that such legal services be provided out of public funds in the absence of
statutory authorization for such expenditure" (Matter of Smiley, 36 NY2d 433; Matter of Enrique
R., 126 AD2d 169, 175). There is simply no statutory authorization for the assignment of counsel in
the instant Article 78 proceeding to be paid out of public finds. Therefore, the court is constrained
to deny petitioner’s requesf for appointment of counsel pursuant to CPLR §1102(a); and it is further

ORDERED: that service of a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause,

the petition and any supporting papers by ordinary First-Class Mail upon the named respondents,

Tina_M. Stanford, Anthony J. Annucci and Thomas Diina on or before October 12, 2016 be

deemed adequate, In addition, the petitioner, on or before said date, shall similarly serve the

Attorney General at the Buffalo Regional Office, Main Place Towers, 350 Main Street, Suite 300,

Buffalo, New York 14202; and the Erie County Attomey, 95 Franklin Street, Room 1634, Buffalo,

— -

New York ; and it is further
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ORDERED that it shall be the responsibility éf the party seeking an extension
of time to serve papers or secking an adjournment of this matter to make such request for an
extension of time or an adjournment to Acting Justice Buscaglia, and any party receiving an
adjournment shall notify the other party or parties of said adjourned date; and it is further

ORDERED that it is the petitioner’s responsibility to:

(a) Serve a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause, the petition
and any supporting papers as authorized above or by personal service. The reduction of the filing
fee herein does not authorize court personnel to provide photo-reproduction services, nor service of
papers on behalf of a pro se litigant, as these services are not statutorily authorized under a grant of
poor person relief (CPLR 1102).

(b) Submit the original proof of service to the chambers of the Hon. Russell P.
Buscaglia, 25 Delaware Avenue-Fifth Floor, Buffalo, New York 14202 at least eight (8) days prior
to the return date; and it is further

ORDERED thata copy of any answer or response shall be served upon the petitioner
not less than five (5) days before the return date, The original of any such answer or response is to
be delivered to the chambers of Acting Justice Buscaglia not less than three (3) days prior to said
return date.

DATED: Buffalo, New York
September _} { g 2016

HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO

_ - A - gstice of the Supreme Court
GRANTED

SEP 17_9 2/[; “

GRANTED:

RT CLERK

coO
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARYZ
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

November 4, 2016

Ms, Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Harmon, Scott v. County of Erie, County of Erie
Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department and
City of Buffalo

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Scott Harmon

47 Sweethaven Court
Ambherst, New York 14228

Claimant's attorney: Robert J. Maranto, Jr., Esq.
Andrews, Bernstein, Maranto & Nicotra PLLC
420 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202
Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By: ./ ,f)\/\t/%/(// /x‘ “/a/z%f\_\

i Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

SCOTT HARMON,
47 Sweethaven Court
Ambherst, New York 14228

Claimant, NOTICE OF CLAIM

Vs,

COUNTY OF ERIE,

Edward A. Rath County Office Building
95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION

DEPARTMENT,

Edward A. Rath County Office Building

95 Franklin Street This paper received at the
Buffalo, New York 14202 Erie Coupjy A '

ERIE COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION AND the j[ day of_

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, o 107 Jamfpgp.
N

Edward A. Rath County Office Building
95 Franklin Street, Room 1260 e ﬁounty o

Buffalo, New York 14202

CITY OF BUFFALO,
65 Niagara Square

1100 City Hall

Buffalo, New York 14202

Respondents.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Claimant, SCOTT HARMON, hereby intends
to file a claim against the COUNTY OF ERIE, COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND
RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION AND
FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO and in support of said claim

states the following:
1. The Post Office address of the Claimant, SCOTT HARMON is 47

Sweethaven Court, Amherst, New York, 14228.
2. The attorneys for the Claimant is Andrews, Bernstein, Maranto & Nicotra,
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PLLC, 420 Franklin Street, Buffalo, New York 14202, Telephone (716) 842-2200.

3. The Claim arose as follows: On August 1, 2016, at or around 7:00 am,
Claimant SCOTT HARMON, was riding his bike to work on the park bike-path located in
Black Rock Canal Park. Upon information and belief, the COUNTY OF ERIE,
COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY
PARKS, RECREATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO
own, operate, supervise and maintain Black Rock Canal Park as a supervised public park
and recreational facility, which contains the above-mentioned designated bike path.

4, The accident occurred when Claimant SCOTT HARMON impacted a
concrete curb in a roundabout on the designated bike path in Black Rock Canal Park. This
incident was caused by the negligence, carelessness, and recklessness of the COUNTY OF
ERIE, COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE
COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF
BUFFALO, and/or the agents, servants and/or employees of the COUNTY OF ERIE,
COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY
PARKS, RECREATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO
as follows:

a. Negligently creating or maintaining a dangerous condition in the

subject area.

b. Negligently failing to maintain the subject area in a reasonably safe
condition;
c. Negligently failing to warn the Claimant of the dangerous and

hazardous conditions in the subject area;
d. Negligently failing to recognize a known hazardous condition;
e. Negligently failing to take proper measures to correct the dangerous

condition in the subject area;

f, Negligently failing to buffer, shield or protect against a collision
with the roundabout and concrete curb;
g Negligent supervision of the subject area; and,
h. The Respondents were otherwise negligent,
5. Please find CD enclosed with images of roundabout and concrete curb.
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6. This Claim is for persenal injuries, conscious physical and emotional pain
and suffering, medical expenses and consequential damages.

7. By virtue of the negligence and carelessness of the COUNTY OF ERIE,
COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY
PARKS, RECREATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO,
Claimant SCOTT HARMON was caused to suffer serious, significant and permanent
injuries as a result of this incident, including injuries to his left ribs, left wrist, and broken
bones in his elbows. Claimant SCOTT HARMON also suffered other injuries and
complications as yet undetermined as a result of this accident and, and by reason of the
same, Claimant sustained damages in an amount which cannot be reasonably calculated at
this time.

8. By virtue of the negligence and carelessness of the County of Erie, County
of the COUNTY OF ERIE, COUNTY OF ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION
DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION AND FORESTRY
DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO, Claimant has also incurred hospital and
medical expenses, loss of income and other necessary related expenses, the amount of
which is undetermined to date.

WHEREFORE, claimants request that the COUNTY OF ERIE, COUNTY OF
ERIE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, ERIE COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT, and CITY OF BUFFALO,
compensate Claimant SCOTT HARMON for his injuries.

Dated: Buffalo, New York
October 24, 2016
Yours, efc.,

ANDREWS, B STEI TO
& NICOT PIAC

By:

J. Maranto, Jr., Esq.

Rfb
7 ney for Claimant
ndrews, Bernstein, Maranto & Nicotra, PLLC

420 Franklin Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 842-2200
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK :
COUNTY OF ERIE : 8S.
CITY OF BUFFALO

SCOTT HARMON, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Claimant in
this action, that he has read the foregoing Notice of Claim in this action and knows the
contents thereof: that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the

matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters,

SCOTT HARMON

he believes them fo be true.

Sworn, to before me thisg' j‘YL‘

day of October, 2016

S psahfticy

Notary Public

HANNAH MARY HULL
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. U'IH_UgZiﬁOSS'E
Qualified In £e County
My Commisalon _Egtplgp; Oclober 24, 201%
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